

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

WORLD BUSINESS ACADEMY

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS
COMMISSION, Defendant and
Respondent,
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC
COMPANY,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Court of Appeal No. B284300

(Superior Court No. BS163811)

Appeal from an Order
of the Superior Court, County of Los Angeles
Hon. Mary H. Strobel

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HUMPHREY & RIST, LLP
*Christina A. Humphrey, Esq. (SBN 226326)
Thomas A. Rist, Esq. (SBN 238090)
The Granada Building
1216 State Street, 4th Floor, Suite 401
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Telephone: (805) 618-2924
Facsimile: (805) 618-2939
Email: christina@humphreyrist.com
Email: tom@humphreyrist.com

LAW OFFICES OF
J. KIRK BOYD
J. Kirk Boyd, Esq. (SBN 122759)
548 Market St.,
Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 440-2500
Email: jkb@drjkb.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant,
World Business Academy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF APPEAL..... 8

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 12

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 16

IV. ISSUES..... 16

V. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW. 17

A. Appellate Review is *De Novo*. 17

B. Judicial Review of Categorical Exemptions. 18

VI. ARGUMENT..... 20

VII. THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION HAD A DUTY TO FOLLOW THE TWO PRONG TEST SET FORTH BY THE SUPREME COURT IN *BERKELEY HILLSIDE* AND FAILED TO DO SO..... 20

VIII. THERE IS A “FAIR ARGUMENT” OF A REASONABLE POSSIBLTY OF A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT FROM THE UNUSUAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN THIS CASE AND AN INITIAL STUDY MUST BE PREPARED BY THE COMMISSION.... 32

A. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information About Earthquake Faults..... 34

B. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant Changed Circumstances Due to Embrittlement..... 37

C. There Is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information About Cancer and Infant Mortality Around the Diablo Plant. 40

1. Increasing Rates of Cancer. 40

2. Increasing Rates of Infant Mortality.	43
D. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information and Significant Changed Circumstance Regarding Marine Life Near Diablo.	46
E. There is a “Fair Argument” based upon Significant Changed Circumstances with Respect to the Size of the Diablo Plant.	50
F. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information Regarding Tsunamis.	50
G. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information Regarding Risks from Both Cyber and Physical Attacks.	51
H. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant New Information and Significant Changed Circumstances Regarding Radioactive Waste.	53
I. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant Changed Circumstances Making Diablo the Sole Operating Nuclear Plant in California.	55
J. There is a “Fair Argument” Based on Significant Changed Circumstances Due to Criminal Charges against PG&E Resulting from the San Bruno Explosion... ..	56
K. Each of the Ten Examples of “Fair Argument” is Sufficient for an Exception to the Exemption, and Considered in Combination, they Create an Overwhelming “Fair Argument” supporting an exception to the exemption.	57
IX. THE APPLICATION OF A “BASELINE” DOES NOT NEGATE THAT THERE IS A “FAIR ARGUMENT”.	57

X. THE SECRETARY OF RESOURCES DID NOT INTEND TO INCLUDE NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS WITHIN THE EXEMPTION FOR “EXISTING STRUCTURES” BECAUSE A NUCLEAR POWER PLANT INHERENTLY HAS A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON THE ENVIRONMENT, BUT IF THE SECRETARY DID INTEND TO INCLUDE NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS, THEN HE LACKED THE AUTHORITY TO DO SO..... 64

A. The Secretary of Resources Did Not Intend to Include Nuclear Power Generation Plants Within the “Existing Structures” Exemption..... 64

B. Even if the Secretary Intended Nuclear Plants to be Within the Exemption, such a Decision Would Be Invalid as an Abuse of Authority. 71

XI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE. 73

XII. CONCLUSION..... 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Azusa Land Reclamation Co. v. Main San Gabriel Basin Watermaster</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th	61
<i>Baykeeper v State Lands Commission</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 202	63
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation Council v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal. 4 th 1086	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloom v. McGurk</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4 th 1307.....	53
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. State Lands Com.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App. 4 th	54
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931.	15, 61
<i>Dehne v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 827.....	61
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> , (1995) 36 Cal.App. 4 th 1359.....	28
<i>Lighthouse Field Beach Rescue v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2002) 131 Cal.App.4 th 1170.....	33
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	61

<i>Muzzy Ranch Co v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com.</i> (2007)	
41 Cal.4 th 372	29
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> (2014)	
227 Cal.App.4 th 832.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004)	
124 Cal.App. 4 th 903, 930	28
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994)	
27Cal.App4th 713, 722	28
<i>Save Our Big Trees v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2015)	
241 Cal.App.4 th 694.....	22
<i>Save Our Carmel River v. Monterey Peninsula</i> <i>Water Management Dist.</i> (2006)	
141 Cal.App.4 th 677	60
<i>Walters v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (2016)	
1 Cal.App.5 th 809, 819-820	19, 29
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976)	
18 Cal. 3d 190.....	62
